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 6
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G
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DEPRESSED CURB AND
SIDEWALK ENTRANCE AS
PER CITY STANDARD SC7.1

ROAD CUT, REINSTATE ROADWAY
TO CITY STANDARD AS PER R-10

ROAD CUT, EXISTING CURB &
SIDEWALKS TO BE REPLACED
WITH BARRIER CURB & SIDEWALKS
AS PER CITY STANDARD

ROAD CUT, REINSTATE
ROADWAY TO CITY STANDARD
AS PER R-10

ROAD CUT, REINSTATE
ROADWAY TO CITY STANDARD
AS PER R-10

EXTENT OF PARKING
STRUCTURE BELOW

EXTENT OF PARKING
STRUCTURE BELOW

EXTENT OF PARKING
STRUCTURE BELOW

TVS TVS

VB VB

VB

150mmØ WATERMAIN

C
AP

MH1
INV IN:65.087
INV OUT:64.552

1.32m
250mmØ
STM @ 1.00%
INV IN 65.100

9.62m
250mmØ
STM @ 1.16%

MH1A
INV IN:64.988
INV OUT:64.434

1.21m
200mmØ
SAN @ 1.00%
INV. IN 65.000

9.71m
200mmØ
SAN @ 4.00%

TOP OF WATERMAIN
APPROXIMATE 65.97m

CONTRACTOR  TO
CONFIRM TOP OF

WATERMAIN BEFORE
COMMENCE WORK

C
AP

IN
V 

64
.4

4

IN
V 

64
.0

46

150mmØ WATERMAIN CROSS 1.513m
OVER 300mmØ SANITARY
WATERMAIN CROSSING W25.2 TO BE
INSULATED PER CITY STANDARD W22

150mmØ WATERMAIN CROSS 1.534m
OVER 300mmØ SANITARY
WATERMAIN CROSSING W25.2 TO BE
INSULATED PER CITY STANDARD W22

TOP OF
WATERMAINS
65.20m

250mm 0.5% SOLID WALL
PVC DR (OR

EQUIVALENT), CONNECT
TO INTERNAL PLUMBING

250mm 0.5% SOLID WALL
PVCDR (OR EQUIVALENT)

 250mm 0.5%
PERFORATED

PIPE HDPE (TYP.)

 250mm 0.5%
PERFORATED
PIPE HDPE (TYP.)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF INTERNAL 90m³
SWM CISTERN (REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL
DWGS)
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30-48 CHAMBERLAIN AVE.

SCARABELLI REALTIES
INC.

TRB

TRB TRB

20/11/13

KENT

LYON N

BANK

2

1

OCONNOR

ALLAN

COBALT

MONKLAND

LINDEN

GLEBECLEMOWPOWELL
ROSEBERY

LYONRENFREW
GLENDALE

STRATHCONA

PATTERSON

ISABELLA

PRETORIA

MCLEOD

FLORA
ARLINGTON

CATHERINE

PERCY
BAY

CHAMBERLAINHIGHWAY  417

SITE

SANITARY MANHOLE

SANITARY SEWER

STORM MANHOLE

STORM SEWER - LESS THAN 900Ø

WATERMAIN

STREET CATCHBASIN C/W TOP OF GRATE

VALVE AND VALVE BOX

FIRE HYDRANT C/W BOTTOM OF FLANGE ELEVATION

VERTICAL BEND LOCATION

SIAMESE CONNECTION (IF REQUIRED)

METER (IF REQUIRED)

REMOTE METER (IF REQUIRED)

MH118A

MH118
MH109

200mmØ SAN

825mmØ STM

200Ø WATERMAIN

T/G 104.10
CB100

VB

HYD
104.35

2 VBENDS

SERVICING LEGEND

INV 103.35
T/G 104.35

INV 103.50
T/G 104.50

INV 103.35
T/G 104.35

INV 103.35
T/G 104.35

M

RM

M

RM

REAR YARD "THREE WAY" CATCHBASIN
(450Ø) C/W TOP OF GRATE AND INVERT OUT

REAR YARD "CUSTOM ANGLED " CATCHBASIN
(450Ø) C/W TOP OF GRATE AND INVERT OUT

REAR YARD "END" CATCHBASIN (300Ø)
C/W TOP OF GRATE AND INVERT OUT

REAR YARD "TEE" CATCHBASIN (300Ø) C/W TOP
OF GRATE AND INVERT OUT

 NOTES :
1. ALL MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

CURRENT CITY OF OTTAWA STANDARD DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS OR
OPSD/OPSS IF CITY DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS DO NOT APPLY.

2. THE POSITION OF UNDERGROUND AND ABOVEGROUND SERVICE, UTILITIES
AND STRUCUTRES ARE NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT
DRAWINGS, AND WHERE SHOWN, THE ACCURACY OF THE POSITION OF
SUCH SERVICE, UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES IS NOT GUARENTEED. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATION,
SIZE, MATERIAL AND ELEVATION OF ALL EXISTING SERVICES AND UTILITIES
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ALL CONFLICTS, DISCOVERIES OF
ERROR AND DESCREPENCIES TO THE ENGINEER.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT AND ASSUME
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL UTILITIES WHETHER OR NOT SHOW ON THESE
DRAWINGS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROTECT ALL LANDS
BEYOND THE SITE LIMITS.  ANY AREAS BEYOND THE SITE LIMITS, WHICH
ARE DISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION, SHALL BE REPAIRED AND
RESTORED TO ORIGINAL CONDITION OR BETTER, TO THE SATISFACTION
OF THE ADJACENT LAND OWNER, THE OWNER, THE OWNERS
REPRESENTATIVES AND/OR THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURSIDICTION AT THE
EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

6. WHERE NECESSARY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT A TRAFFIC
MANAGEMENT PLAN TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY OF OTTAWA. ALL
CONSTRUCTION SIGNAGE MUST CONFORM TO THE LATEST VERSION OF
THE M.T.O. MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES. ALL
TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES MUST BE REMOVED UPON THE
COMPLETION OF THE WORKS.

7. SHOULD ANY BURIED ARCHAEOLOGICAL REMAINS BE FOUND ON THE
PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY THE OWNER TO CONTACT THE HERITAGE OPERATIONS UNIT OF
THE ONTARIO MINISTRY OF CULTURE MUST BE NOTIFIED IMMEDIATE, AND
WORK WITHIN THE AREA SHALL BE CEASED UNTIL FUTHER NOTICE.

8. FOR GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT
PG5332-1, REV 1, 2023-01-12 PREPARED BY PATERSON GROUP.

9. FOR GEODETIC BENCHMARK AND GEOMETRIC LAYOUT OF STREET AND

LOTS, REFER TO TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY AND PLAN OF SUBDIVISION
PREPARED BY FARLEY, SMITH & DENIS SURVEYING LTD BENCHMARK
BASED ON CAN--NET VIRTUAL REFERENCE SYSTEM NETWORK.

10. FOR SITE PLAN INFORMATION, REFER TO SITE PLAN PREPARED BY HOBIN
ARCHITECTURE

11. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED OR USED FOR LAYOUT
PURPOSES

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
MEASURES TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SITE CONSTRUCTION.  ALL
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTRAL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED TO
THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER, OR ANY REGULATORY AGENCY.
ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE MAINTAINED
UNTIL VEGETATION IS ESTABLISH OR UNTIL THE START OF A SUBSEQUENT
PHASE.

13. CONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING CLEAN ALL ROADS
WHICH BECOME COVERED IN DUST, DEBRIS AND/OR MUD AS A RESULT OF
ITS CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
BEDDING OR ADDITIONAL STRENGTH PIPE SHOULD THE MAXIMUM OPSD
TRENCH WIDTH BE EXCEEDED.

15. ALL PIPE, CULVERTS, STRUCTURES REFER TO NOMINAL INSIDE
DIMENSIONS.

16. SHOULD CLAY SEALS BE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER
THE RECOMMENDATIONS WITHIN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

17. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE, PIPE MATERIALS SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS;
-WATERMAINS TO BE PVC DR18
-SANITARY SEWER TO BE PVC DR35
-PERFORATED STORM SEWERS IN REAR YARDS AND LANDSCAPE AREAS
TO BE HDPE
-STORM SEWERS 375MM DIAMETER AND LESS TO BE PVC DR35
-STORM SEWERS 450MM DIAMETER AND GREATER TO BE CONCRETE,
CLASS AS PER OPSD 807.010 OR 807.030, OR HIGHER

18. ALL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING WATERMAINS ARE TO BE COMPLETED BY
CITY FORCES. CONTRACTOR IS TO EXCAVATE, BACKFILL, COMPACT AND
REINSTATE.

19. ANY WATERMAIN WITH LESS THAN 2.4M, AND ANY SEWER WITH LESS THAN
2.0M DEPTH OF COVER REQUIRES THERMAL INSULATION AS PER CITY OF
OTTAWA STANDARD W22, OR AS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

20. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS AS PER CITY STANDARD W19, c/w 150mmØ LEAD
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

21. ALL STUBBED SEWERS SHALL HAVE PRE-MANUFACTURED CAPS
INSTALLED.

22. ALL CATCHBASINS SHALL HAVE A 600MM SUMP.  ALL CATCHBASIN
MANHOLES, AND ALL STORM MANHOLES WITH OUTLETTING PIPE SIZES
LESS THAN 900MM, SHALL HAVE A 300MM SUMP.

23. ALL SANITARY MANHOLES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A WATERTIGHT
COVER.

24. EACH BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A SANITARY AND STORM
SEWER BACKWATER VALVE AND CLEAN-OUT ON ITS PRIMARY SERVICE, AS
PER ONTARIO BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS (BY OTHERS).

25. THE SUBGRADE OF ALL STRUCTURES, PIPE, ROADS, SIDEWALKS,
WALKWAYS, AND BUILDINGS SHALL BE INPSECTED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

26. UPON COMPLETION OF THE RETAINING WALL, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
REQUEST A CONFORMANCE CERTIFICATE FROM THE QUALIFIED ENGINEER
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE WALL DESIGN.

BF

65.00

TOP OF GRATE
INVERT

CENTRELINE

BOARD FENCE

LOCATION OF ELEVATIONS

BOLLARD

DECIDUOUS TREE

WATER STAND POST
CATCH BASIN

GAS METER

UTILITY POLE
ANCHOR
LIGHT STANDARD

AIR CONDITIONER

T/G

C/L

Inv.

TOP OF CONCRETE CURB ELEVATION

MF METAL FENCE

SIGN

U/Eave
TOP OF FOUNDATION
UNDERSIDE OF EAVE

TpFdn

CRW CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
TRW TIMBER RETAINING WALL

EXISTING LEGEND

PLAN 6943P&P02City

CATCH BASIN / DRAINAGE, WING WALL, HEAD WALL

POLE, POLE W/ LIGHT, DECORATIVE, LAWN LIGHT

STREETSCAPE: PLANTER BOX, GRATE SQUARE, ENG. SOIL

WATER VALVE, VALVE CHAMBER, FIRE HYDRANT

SEWER MANHOLE, CATCH BASIN MANHOLE

AMP, HAND HOLE, VAULT, GAS VALVE

TDBTCB SDB

POWER SUPPLY, PANEL, PEDESTAL,
TRANSFORMER, TOWER, REGULATOR

OC TRANSPO: BUS SHELTER-NO POWER,
ENERGIZED, ISOLATED

TRAFFIC CONNECT BOX / DISCONNECT BOX,
SL DISCONNECT

DOOR ENTRANCE

ROOF DRAIN C/W TOP OF GRATERD01

CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ELEVATIONS OF ALL
EXISTING CITY INFRASTRUCTURE BEFORE COMMENCING
WORK.

CONTRACTOR TO SUPPORT ALL UNDERGROUND CITY
INFRASTRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION

ALL EXISTING SERVICES TO CITY INFRASTRUCTURE TO
BE ABANDONED
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ROADWAY TO CITY STANDARD
AS PER R-10

EXTENT OF PARKING
STRUCTURE BELOW

EXTENT OF PARKING
STRUCTURE BELOW

EXTENT OF PARKING
STRUCTURE BELOW

FINISHED FLOOR
= 67.90

1R 1R 1R 1R

1R 1R 1R 1R 1R 1R
1R

67.68

1.
0%

1.0%1.0%

1.
0%

1.
2%

2.3%
1.0%

1.1
%

1.8%

1.2%

3.2%

1.0%

1.6%

2.3%

3.1%

1.3% 0.
8%

1.0% 1.1%

1.
9%

1.
0%

0.
7%

1.2%15.7%

1.0%

1.1%
3.0%

1.
1%

0.
8%

1.
0%

3.5%

1.2%1.7%

1.2%

2.5%

4.2
%

1.7%

3.0%2.4%3.2%2.1%5.0%4.2%

5.6%5.0%4.3%4.3%3.3% 3.
2%4.2%3.1%3.4%

5.5%

0.
3%

4.3%

2.
0%

2.1
%

1.9%

4.0%
2.3%2.0%2.2%

3.3%4.
4%

4.6%

3.
7%

0.
9%

2.6%

2.1%

3.
6%

3.
8%

3.5%
2.1%

0.
9%

2.6%

2.
6%

3.
0%

2.1%
2.1%

0.
9%

2.6%

2.
6%

3.6%
2.1%

0.
9%

5.
1%4.
8%6.2%

6.6%

68
.0

5

67.86
T/C

67.85

67
.9

0
67

.8
8

67
.8

2
T/

C

67.86

67
.9

2
67

.9
067

.8
0

T/
C

67
.8

0
T/

C
67

.7
5

T/
C

67.71 67.71 67.71 67.59

67.75 67
.5

8

67.62
T/C

67.57
T/C

67.52
T/C

67.49
T/C

67
.5

8

67
.5

8

67.75

67.80

67
.5

8

67
.5

8

67.75

67.80

67
.5

3

67
.5

3

67.63

67.46
T/C

67.63

67.45 67.40

67.49
T/C

67.43

67
.3

5
T/

C

67
.3

0
T/

C

67.26

67.38
T/C

67.40
T/C

67.28

67
.2

0 67.16 67.12 67.16

67.11 67.15

67.27
T/C

67.17

67.19

67.22

67.32

67.34

67.35

67
.3

8

67.34
EX. 67.31

67.95 67.85 67.85 67.78 67.7367.77 67.77

67.74

67.56

67
.7

7
67

.7
7 67.3567.57

67.57

67.57

67.52

67
.5

1
67

.4
9

67
.6

7

67.47

67.77

67.25

67.22

67.17

67.20

64
.6

1

67.30

67.45

67.4867.38

67.41
67.45

67.25

67.3367.33
67.45

67.33

67
.4

5
67

.6
1

67
.4

4

67.43 67.40
67.36

67
.3

8
67

.4
1

67
.5

6

67.43
EX. 67.40

67
.4

7

67.59 67.52 67.46

67.56 67.50

67.35
T/C

67.37
67.35

67.71
67.67
67.52

67.71

67
.9

5
67

.9
6

67
.9

3

67.9267.91

67.76
67.70

67.70
(S) HP

67.80
67.71

67.75
(S) HP

67.82
67.73

67.80
(S) HP

67.88
67.89

67.31

67.20

67.50

67.4567.5267.5467.58

67.44
T/C

67
.8

7
67

.6
9

67
.6

0
67

.5
6

67
.4

6

67.44 67.44 67.35 67.52 67.36 67.45 67.20

67
.2

6
67

.2
5

67
.2

5

67
.7

0
T/

C

2.
2%

2.
1%

2.
3%

3.
3%

2.
0%

3.
0%

2.
6%

2.
0%

3.
2%

2.
0% 67

.8
1

2.
6%

1.0%

1.3%

0.
8%

67.31
T/C

2.8%

67.94
67.94

0.8%

2.3%

67.46
T/C

4.
6%

KEY PLAN

Project North

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

IBI Group Professional Services (Canada) Inc.

IBI GROUP
Suite 400 – 333 Preston Street
Ottawa ON  K1S 5N4  Canada
tel 613 225 1311 / 613 241 3300  fax 613 225 9868
ibigroup.com

Fi
le

 L
oc

at
io

n:
 J:
\1

25
56

4_
C

ha
m

be
rla

in
\7

.0
_P

ro
du

ct
io

n\
7.

03
_D

es
ig

n\
04

_C
iv

il\
Sh

ee
ts

\2
00

 G
ra

di
ng

.d
w

g
   

 L
as

t S
av

ed
: M

ay
 1

0,
 2

02
3, b

y E
he

nr
ie 

   
Pl

ot
te

d:
 W

ed
ne

sd
ay

, M
ay

 1
0,

 2
02

3 
2:

26
:2

9 
PM b
y E

ric
 H

en
rie 

is a member of the IBI Group of companies

ISSUE

SHEET TITLE

PROJECT

APPROVED BY:PROJECT MGR:

PROJECT NO:

SHEET NUMBER

CLIENT

COPYRIGHT

ISSUES

This drawing has been prepared solely for the intended use, thus any
reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized by IBI Group is
forbidden.  Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled dimensions.
Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all dimensions and conditions on

the job, and IBI Group shall be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawing.  Shop drawings shall be submitted to IBI Group

for general conformance before proceeding with fabrication.

CHECKED BY:DRAWN BY:

CONSULTANTS

SEAL

No. DESCRIPTION DATE

SC
AL

E 
C

H
EC

K
1 

in
10

m
m

200 1

GRADING PLAN

EH

125564

30-48 CHAMBERLAIN AVE.

SCARABELLI REALTIES
INC.

TRB

TRB TRB

01 ISSUED FOR RE-ZONING APPLICATION 20:11:13

20/11/13

KENT

LYON N

BANK

2

1

OCONNOR

ALLAN

COBALT

MONKLAND

LINDEN

GLEBECLEMOWPOWELL
ROSEBERY

LYONRENFREW
GLENDALE

STRATHCONA

PATTERSON

ISABELLA

PRETORIA

MCLEOD

FLORA
ARLINGTON

CATHERINE

PERCY
BAY

CHAMBERLAINHIGHWAY  417

SITE

PROPOSED DITCH C/W FLOW DIRECTION AND SLOPE

SLOPE C/W FLOW DIRECTION

MAJOR OVERLAND FLOW ROUTE

PROPOSED SPOT GRADE

PROPOSED SWALE GRADE

PROPOSED SWALE HIGH POINT GRADE

LOT CORNER GRADE C/W EXISTING GRADE

FULL STATIC PONDING GRADE

RETAINING WALL C/W TOP OF CURB AND GRASS GRADE

TERRACING 3:1 MAXIMUM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE

WALKOUT UNIT

NON-STANDARD FOUNDATION
(Frost cover not provided for standard unit)

HIGHBACK UNIT (1.5m frost cover on footings)

NOISE BARRIER LOCATION

NOISE BARRIER GATE

1.3%

104.62

104.40
(S)

104.50
(S)HP

104.60
103.59

105.30T/C

96.79

HB

NS

WO

GRADING LEGEND
0.5%

F F

FF

103.50

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
TOP OF FOUNDATION ELEVATION
UNDERSIDE OF FOOTING ELEVATION
MINIMUM UNDERSIDE OF FOOTING

 (Based on the higher of the sewer obverts, or hydraulic grade line)

F.FL. 96.32
T.FND. 95.96
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This drawing has been prepared solely for the intended use, thus any
reproduction or distribution for any purpose other than authorized by IBI Group is
forbidden.  Written dimensions shall have precedence over scaled dimensions.
Contractors shall verify and be responsible for all dimensions and conditions on

the job, and IBI Group shall be informed of any variations from the dimensions and
conditions shown on the drawing.  Shop drawings shall be submitted to IBI Group

for general conformance before proceeding with fabrication.
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SEDIMENT - EROSION PLAN
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30-48 CHAMBERLAIN AVE.

SCARABELLI REALTIES
INC.
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20/11/13
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ARLINGTON

CATHERINE

PERCY
BAY

CHAMBERLAINHIGHWAY  417
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPLEMENT BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES, TO PROVIDE FOR PROTECTION OF THE AREA
DRAINAGE SYSTEM AND THE RECEIVING WATERCOURSE,
DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. THE CONTRACTOR
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT FAILURE TO IMPLEMENT APPROPRIATE
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES MAY BE
SUBJECT TO PENALTIES IMPOSED BY ANY APPLICABLE
REGULATORY AGENCY,

1. SILT FENCE TO BE ERECTED PRIOR TO EARTH WORKS BEING
COMMENCED. SILT FENCE TO BE MAINTAINED UNTIL
VEGETATION IS ESTABLISHED OR UNTIL START OF
SUBSEQUENT PHASE.

2. SILT SACK TO BE PLACED AND MAINTAINED UNDER COVER OF
ALL CATCHBASINS.  GEOTEXTILE FABRIC IN RYCBs TO REMAIN
UNTIL VEGETATION IS ESTABLISHED. ALL CATCHBASINS TO BE
REGULARLY INSPECTED AND CLEANED, AS NECESSARY, UNTIL
SOD AND CURBS ARE CONSTRUCTED.

3. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT EXISTING CATCHBASINS WITH
FILTER CLOTH UNDER THE COVERS TO TRAP SEDIMENTATION.
REFER TO IDENTIFIED STRUCTURES.

4. WORKS NOTED ABOVE ARE TO BE INSTALLED, INSPECTED,
MAINTAINED AND ULTIMATELY REMOVED BY SERVICING
CONTRACTOR.

5. THIS IS A "LIVING DOCUMENT" AND MAY BE MODIFIED IN THE
EVENT THE PROPOSED CONTROL MEASURES ARE
INSUFFICIENT

 NOTES :

HEAVY DUTY SILT FENCE

SNOW FENCE

STRAW BALE CHECK DAM

STRAW BALE  CHECK DAM
WITH FILTER CLOTH

ROCK CHECK DAM

SEDIMENT SACK PLACED
UNDER EXISTING CB COVER

TEMPORARY MUD MAT 0.15m
THICK 50mm CLEAR STONE
ON NON WOVEN FILTER
CLOTH

LEGEND
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